NOVEMBER 14, 2017 MINUTES REGULAR WHEATLAND CITY COUNCIL MEETING WHEATLAND COMMUNITY CENTER 101 C STREET, WHEATLAND, CA 6:30 – 6:50 P.M.

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: R. Coe, L. McIntosh, J. Pendergraph, J. Henderson

ABSENT – R. West

OTHERS PRESENT G. Greeson, City Manager

A. Wightman, Police Chief

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Council member R. West led the pledge of allegiance.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Public comment was received by June Swift related to dust generated from the pumpkin farm. City Manager Greg Greeson explained solutions being considered by the City to alleviate some of the dust from the farm during pumpkin season prior to the next year event.

CONSENT CALENDAR

Motion made by Council Member J. Pendergraph, Seconded by Council Member R. Coe to **approve minutes** of the regular meeting on October 10, 2017. Vote called: AYES - All. Motion carried.

REGULAR CALENDAR

1) City Manager, Greg Greeson, presented the staff report for consideration to adopt a resolution authorizing Yuba County to contract for consulting services on behalf of the City of Wheatland for assistance with negotiating new Recology Yuba Sutter Collection Services Agreement. Council Member Jay Pendergraph questioned the status of Yuba City's decision to not negotiate. It was stated that other jurisdictions located in the Recology Yuba Sutter service area are moving with negotiations.

Motion made by Council Member R. Coe, Seconded by Council Member J. Pendergraph to Adopt Resolution No. 17-17 Authorizing Yuba County to Contract for consulting Services on Behalf of the City of Wheatland for Assistance with Negotiating Recology Yuba Sutter Collection Services Agreement. Vote called: AYES – All. Motion carried.

REPORTS

City Council Member Jay Pendergraph reported he attended a meeting with the City Manager related to the Bi-County Homeless JPA; the upcoming fall clean-up and stated that recyclables and trash have increased 5%. City Council Member Joe Henderson reported that he, the Mayor and staff attended a meeting related to the South Yuba Transportation Improvement Agency.

ADJOURN

There being no further business, Mayor Rick West adjourned the meeting at 6:52 p.m.

Minutes approved and adopted this 12 th day of December, 2017.	
	Rick West, Mayor
	Rick West, Mayor

